21CV48131

1	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON				
2	FOR THE COUNTY OF CLATSOP				
3	AMY LENZ,	Case No.: 21CV48131			
4 5	Plaintiff,				
6	VS.	STIPULATED GENERAL JUDGMENT OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL			
7 8	KNAPPA FIRE DISTRICT, a public entity, PAUL OLHEISER, an individual, KURT DONALDSON, an individual, and SUSAN STUNKARD, an individual,	WITHOUT PREJUDICE			
9	Defendants.				
10	Pursuant to ORCP 54(A) and based on the stipulation of Plaintiff Amy Lenz and				
11	Defendants Knappa Fire District, Paul Olheiser, Kurt Donaldson, and Susan Stunkard, through				
12	their respective counsel of record, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED that all claims in the				
13	above-entitled action are dismissed without prejudice, and without attorney fees, costs, or				
14	disbursements to any party.				
15	disoursements to any party.				
16					
17		8/31/2023 2:30:29 PM			
18		502			
19					
20		Senior Circuit Court Judge, Ted E. Grove			
21					
22					
2324					
25					
26					
20					

1	IT IS SO STIPULATED:		
2	DOLAN LAW GROUP PC	SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION OF OREGON	
3	DODAN BAN GROOT TO	STEERE DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION OF ORLOW	
4	/s/ S. Caitlin Dolan	/s/ Spencer Rockwell	
5	S. Caitlin Dolan, OSB No. 066282 caitlin@dolanlawgroup.com Dolan Law Group PC 4300 NE Fremont, Ste. 250 Portland, Oregon 97213 Telephone: 503-227-2377 Fax: 503-427-1900	Spencer Rockwell, OSB No. 053654 srockwell@sdao.com Special Districts Association of Oregon PO Box 12613 Salem, Oregon 97309 Telephone: 503-400-3132 Fax: 503-371-4781	
6			
7			
8			
9	Of Attorneys for Plaintiff	Of Attorneys for Defendants	
10			
11	Date: <u>August 31, 2023</u>	Date: <u>August 31, 2023</u>	
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

26

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS – UTCR 5.100

1					
2			The submission is ready for judicial s	ionature hecause:	
3	1.		☐ Each opposing party affected by this order or judgment has stipulated to the order or		
4		judgment, as shown by each opposing party's signature on the document being submitte			
5	2.	$\overline{\mathbf{Q}}$	Each opposing party affected by this order or judgment has approved the order or		
			judgment, as shown by signature on the document being submitted or by written		
6			confirmation of approval sent to me.	ž ,	
7	3.		I have served a copy of this order or judgment on all parties entitled to service and:		
8	☐ a. No objection has been served on me.				
9	☐ b. I received objections that I could not resolve with the opposing party despite				
10		reasonable efforts to do so. I have filed a copy of the objections I received and			
11		indicated which objections remain unresolved.			
12			☐ c. After conferring about objections, [opposing party] agreed to		
	independently file any remaining objection.				
13	4.		The relief sought is against an opposing party who has been found in default.		
14	5.		An order of default is being requested with this proposed judgment.		
15	6.		Service is not required pursuant to UTCR 5.100(3), or by statute, rule, or otherwise.		
16	7.		This is a proposed judgment that includes an	This is a proposed judgment that includes an award of punitive damages and notice has	
17			been served on the Director of the Crime Vic	etims' Assistance Section as required by	
18			UTCR 5.100(4).		
19			Dolan	Law Group PC	
20			By: <u>/s/ S. C</u>	aitlin Dolan	
21			Martin	C. Dolan, OSB No. 872053	
22				E. Dolan, OSB No. 066275 in Dolan, OSB No. 066282	
23			4300 N	E Fremont, Suite 250	
24				d, Oregon 97213 one: 503-227-2377	
			Fax: 50	3-427-1900	
25			Of Atto	orneys for Plaintiff	
26					

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1 I hereby certify that on August 31, 2023 I served the foregoing **STIPULATED** 2 GENERAL JUDGMENT OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE on: 3 Spencer Rockwell, OSB No. 053654 4 Special Districts Association of Oregon PO Box 12613 5 Salem, OR 97309 Telephone (Work): 503-400-3132 6 Telephone (Cell): 503-433-5340 Fax: 503-371-4781 7 Email: srockwell@sdao.com Of Attorneys for all Defendants 8 9 by **mailing** a true and correct copy to the last known address of each person listed. It was 10 contained in a sealed envelope, with postage paid, addressed as stated above, and 11 deposited with the U.S. Postal Service in Portland, Oregon. 12 by causing a true and correct copy to be **hand-delivered** to the last known address of 13 each person listed. It was contained in a sealed envelope and addressed as stated above. 14 by faxing a true and correct copy to the last known facsimile number of each person 15 listed, with confirmation of delivery. It was addressed as stated above. 16 $\overline{\mathbf{A}}$ by emailing a true and correct copy to the last known email address of each person listed, 17 with confirmation of delivery. 18 by **electronic service** using the OJD Odyssey File & Serve System. 19 20 DOLAN LAW GROUP PC 21 22 By: /s/ S. Caitlin Dolan S. Caitlin Dolan, OSB No. 066282 23 4300 NE Fremont, Suite 250 Portland, Oregon 97213 24 Telephone: 503-227-2377, Fax: 503-427-1900 Email: caitlin@dolanlawgroup.com 25 Of Attorneys for Plaintiff

26